Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 05/07/90 Drafted by: S.B.G.

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 1440

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION FOR A GRANT FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT BY THE ALASKA STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE CEDAR PARK HOUSING PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Cedar Park housing project contains 73 units of low income housing for families, and

WHEREAS, the buildings are physically and functionally obsolete, and

WHEREAS, the Alaska State Housing Authority is proposing to demolish the existing units of the Cedar Park housing project and reconstruct 48 housing units on the existing site and acquire or construct 25 housing units elsewhere in the Juneau community, and

WHEREAS the Alaska State Housing Authority is applying to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for funding for this proposal;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. That the City and Borough of Juneau supports the concept of reconstructing the Cedar Park housing project. The city and borough believes that the Alaska State Housing Authority's reconstruction plans are in the best interests of the community and worthy of support.

2. That because of the tight housing market in Juneau, the city and borough encourages the Alaska State Housing Authority to construct 25 new units of offsite housing instead of acquiring 25 units of existing housing in the community. 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 7th day of May, 1990.

Jonuce D

Attest:

James Z Clerk